CHAPTER 436—S. F. No. 1219

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Gilbert in St. Louis county; providing for an additional levy for the purposes of the firemen's relief association thereof under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Gilbert, city of; firemen's relief. If the tax levied annually as otherwise provided by law for the purposes of the firemen's relief association of the city of Gilbert will not produce the sum of \$3,600 in any year, beginning with the year 1965, the city council of the city of Gilbert shall make in such year, at the time that the tax levies are made for the support of the city, an additional levy, notwithstanding any provision of law or the city charter to the contrary, for the purposes of the firemen's relief association of the city of Gilbert, sufficient to produce the amount of the difference between the amount of money produced by the levy first above referred to and the amount of \$3,600. The additional tax levy made as provided above may be made in addition to and in excess of, and over and above all mill and per capita tax limitations imposed by any other law or by the city charter.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the city council of the city of Gilbert, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 437-S. F. No. 1241

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to apiaries; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 19.19, Subdivision 1 and adding a new subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 19.19, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 19.19 Apiaries; licenses. Subdivision 1. No person shall own, possess, or operate bees without registering his bees with the commissioner. Application for such for registration must be filed within 30 days of obtaining possession of bees and equipment. The

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

commissioner shall issue a registration certificate to a person who makes written application on forms prepared by the commissioner and who pays a registration fee of one dollar and fifty cents. Each registration certificate expires on the last day of June next following its issuance. Each registration certificate must be renewed within 30 days of expiration of previous registration. A registration certificate may be renewed upon written application and payment of the registration fee described in this subdivision.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 19.19, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:
- Subd. 4. Upon initial entry into this state, beekeepers from other states desiring to locate apiaries in Minnesota shall submit to the commissioner of agriculture, legal descriptions of the apiary locations and pay in advance the required registration fee and an initial inspection fee of one dollar and fifty cents per colony of bees to be located in this state.
 - Sec. 3. Effective date. This act is effective July 1, 1965. Approved May 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 438-S. F. No. 1463

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state lands in Meeker county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Levi Aho. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of conservation, shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to Levi Aho, Dassel, Minnesota, for such consideration as agreed upon, the following described lands in Meeker county, containing approximately 2.59 acres:

That part of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SW1/4 NE1/4) of Section 9, Township 119 North, Range 29 West, lying north and east of a public highway, as now established, which runs in a northwesterly and southeasterly direction through said 40 acre tract, more particularly described as follows:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.